
A.32256 NMW' 

Decision No.. 45787 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'UTILITIES CO~uSSION OF ~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
MOUNTAIN PROPERT'IES, INC.;, a : 
California corpo·ration, and ) 
TWENTY-NINE PALMS UTILITIES CO., : 
a Califo.rnia corporation, ) 

to transfer the ·T'w'enty-ru.ne Palms : 
water system under section 51 (a) or ) 
the Public Utili tiE!$ Act. : 

-------------------) 

Application 
No. 32256 

Moss, Lyon & Dt.mn~ by G~orge .Q.:.. Lyon, for Mountain 
Properties, Inc .. ; John N.:. Leeper and Dorothy H.:.. 
Chadwi('~ for T"wenty-nine Palms Utili ties Co.; 
L~na!'(~ 1?.:.. Wikoff, 1:"1 propria persona and for 
certain subd1 Viders; J .. h Sklar, interested. party; 
Kenne~ ~ Wright, for U. L .. Schutze, L. T. Wikorf, 
s. S. StClnley and. Ralph Snyder; Theodor..e Stein 9 

Principal AccoUlltant, and .r~"O.es ~ Wilson, Senior 
Utilitj~es Enginee:r, for the Co:nm1ssion's staff. 

This is em application for an order authorizing 1wenty­

nine Palms Utili ti~;:s Co., hereinafter ref'erred. to as Seller, to sell 

and trar..sfer its p1lblic utility -water system. to Mountain P:rojperties, 

Inc .. , hereinafter :referred to as Buyer. 

Seller is a Cal1for.nia corporation engaged in the distri­

bution of water as a public utility in and about the unincorporated 

tow.n of Twentynine Palms, in S3n Bernardino County. For the last 

two years 1 t has r1eported the follo"'v;1.ng: 

Op era ting revenue s 
Deductions -

Operating expe~ses 
Depreciation 
Uncollectible bills 

Xotal 
Balance 

Number of active service corJlections 

-1 

1949 
$ 13,767 

16,213 
9,268 

6Q 
25,541 

$(11,774) 

430 

19$0 
$lS,987 

16,166 
9,627 

l~ 25.80 
$(6,821) 

466 



A.32256 MMW 

Dy Decision No. 43958, d~ted MarCh 21, 1950, the Commis­

sion approved certain increases in rates for service rendered on and 

after May 1, 1950, whiCh were designed to increase Seller's annual 

revenues by ~ppro~te11 $8,000. 

A ~tatement of Seller's ~sscts ~d li~bi1it1es as of Decen-
, 

ber 3l, 1950, h~s been riled in EXhibit A ~ttaChed to the application. 

As reVised during the adjourned h.earing" the f'1gures refiect1ng costs 

of its system, reserve for depreciction and consumers' advances for 

construction, are as follows: 

Lmld 
Depreciable capi'tcl 
Organization expense 
Inv~~tories-p1pe and fittL~gs 

Deductions -
Reserve for dcpreci~tion 

Totc.l 

Con~erst advances for const~ction 

B~lance 

$ 2,400.00 
257,323.5$ 

125.89· 
5.281.59 

265.130.97 : 

39,,799.82 
149,062:.25 

188,862.07 

i 76,268.90, 

It appears that Seller desires to withdr~w from the public 
. 

utility busin~ss ~d that it has made arrangema~ts to sell its water 

syst~ to Mo~t~in Properties, Inc. ror the ~ of $76,268.90 and to 

accept in p~yment $76,000 par value of Buyer's 5% preferred stock 

:::nd $268.90 in cc.sh. Undor the tcr:n.s or the agreement, Buyer will 

c.ssumc the payment of tho cons'J:I'lors T advonccs for construction 1n 

the amount of $149>062.25. Seller will be responsible for refunds 

of such adv:.mces which had eccrued up to March 11 1951, 'Will pay all 

the aCCOil..""l.ts p~yable it has incurred, ~d 'Will tum over to Buyer the 

~ou:nt of' customers T deposits to insure pay:lent of water ch:lrges> 

which deposi t~ were reported at $731.4.3 at the close of: 1950. BIlyer 

agrees to mcltc re1\Jnds of such deposits as they become due.' 

-2 



A .. 32256 MMW 

Buyer is n corporntion engaged in the :public utili ty'Water 

b1.'l.s1ness in portions of the cO'llnties of Oronge, Los Angeles and Kern. 

For the year 1950, it reported operating revenues of $124,992 and net 

income of $19,785. At the close ot the yonr it had 4,777 nctive 

service cor..nections and an investment in fixed. co-pi tal of $,675,,034, 

With outstanding ccpital stock ot $161,200 consisting of $79,200 of 

common stoCk, $78,000 of 6% ~u1ative preferred stock, and $4,000 

of 5% cumulative preferred stock. It deSires to extend its ope:re­

tions through the acquisition of Seller's wcter syste::l. .. 

As stnted, Buyer proposes to issue $76,000 p~r value of 

its 5% preferred stock to Seller, which. issue mll call for the p~y­

mont by Buyer of dividends in the annual ~ount of $3,800.. In this 

COM0ction, ~ witness called on behalf ot Buyer testified that upon 

reviewing Seller's records he h~d concluded economies c~ be effected 

by Buyertnrough a ~eduction ot eXpenditures tor supervision and 

through the integration of the opcr~t10ns ot Seller 'With those of 

Buyer. He :pointed out, in addition, th\lt the increased rates' which 

were approved by Decision No. 4395S were not in effect during the 

entire year 1950, o.nd stated that in his opinion" based on his study, 

the system. will be able to produce the fixed cho.rges incident. to the 

~roposed issue of stock. 

Appearances were entered o.t tho hearing by and on behalf 

of certain subd1 viders who h,,"ve adv~ced ::noney to Seller to serve 

tract~ ~d subdiviSions. The reco~d indicates thnt there is no d1s­

~grcemcnt by the p~rties as to the a"'nounts of s\lcb. advances, 'and 

tha.t there is no obj ection to the trnnsfer of the w:;!.ter system as 

proposed in the app11cction. However, question w~s raised as to 

the refunds to be mo.dc of such advances" that is,, whether by applica- . 

tion of the footage rul~ or the gross revenue rule, Md counsel for 

-3 



A.32256 MMW 

Buyer requested the Co~ssion to indicate the method to be 

1"ollo'W'ed. (1) 

The record shows that water operations at Twentynine Po.lms 

at one time 'Were conducted. by Twentynine Palms 'W~ter CompQllY, t. 

ccrtiric~ted public utility" and by four companies said to be mutual> 

namely, Desert Hc)mes Mutual Water Company, Twentynine Palms Mutual 

Water Comp~y" Twentynine Palms Utili ties Corporation and Tw'ent:yn1ne . ' 

Palms COrporation, and th~t during the latter part of 19.45 Mr. 

CUlbert v. Faries acquired the properties of suCh compenies ~t public 

auction from the trustees in bonkruptcy in the estate of 'l'w'entynine 

Palms Air Academy and Floyd 'Whyers. It further appears that on &y 

16, 1946" Culbert W. Faries filed with the CommiSSion an application,. 

No. 27521, to transfer the properties to Twenty-nine Palms Ut~lit1es 

Co., the Seller in the present proceeding, in exchr.nge for stock, anc! 

that it was not until May 25, 1948, by Decision No. 41650, th~t the 

Commission pussed on said application, gr~t~g to Twenty-nine p~s 

Utilities Co. a certificate of public convenience Dnd necessity and 

.o.uthoriz~g 1t to issue $$0,000 par value of its cepitci stock. 

During the period folloWing Mr. Faries t acquisition of tne property 

~d up to the date of the CommiSSion's order, it ~ppears that Mr. 

Fari~s had no certific<lte from this Commission and hed not filed 

~l) 
Under the footage rule, re:f\mds shall be DUlde ·for each bona fide 

consumer within the subdiVision upon the baSis that the cost of each 
100 feet or main oears to the total amount of the original depOSit" 
provided no refunds shall be made after a period of ten years from 
the date of completion of the installation. 

Under the gross revenue rule, refunds shall be ~de semi-~ually 
during the months of January ill'ld July in e~ch year after commencement 
of service, in ~ounts equ~l to 35% of the gross revenues collected 
during the six immediately preceding calendar months from consumers 
whose service lines c.re atta.ched to the extensions; p<lyment of' such 
refunds to continue for a per10d of not cxceed~g ten ye~rs from 
complet~on of the saidconstructionJ P~9V;g~ ~bi~ ~n~ total of all 
~~ch ~~£und ~aym~ts shall not exceed the original depos1t~ ~lthout 
interest. 

-4 



A.32256 NMW 

rates, ~es and regulations governing water service. 

Upon obta1ning a certificate of public convenience 

and necessity, 'XwentY-nin~ Palms Utilities Co. on June 29, 1945, 

filed 1ts rates, rules and regulations ~th the Commission, 

which, among other things, provided in Eule 19 that in connec­

tion with extensions to serve tracts or snbdivisions the company 

would make refunds semi-annually, during the tlonths of' J&'"luary 

and July in each year, by the app11ce.tion of the gross revenue 

rule. It appears, then, that the question presented here is the 

bo.sis to be used in ascertaining the amounts of the' refunds, of: 

advances made ,prior to June 29~ 1945. (2) 

The record in the ?I'esent proceeding indicates that 

presently there are 36 ir..dividuru.s or compmlles to 'W'b.om advances 

may be refundable but that in no case was there a wr1 tten agree­

ment or contract relating to the terms under which such advclllces 

were made or ref'u..."lds become in order. There is nothing befe~:re 

the CoQrniss1on to show clearly the understanding on the part of 

the compnny nnd other po.rties, at the time the adv<mces 'Were 

made, o.s to the method to be applied in computing the refunds. 

One 'witness testified it 'WaS his underst~ding thc.t refunds of 

advDXlces to serve tracts or subdivisions were to be made under 

One of the former ope:-ators, namely, Twentynine Palms Water 
Comp~y, held ~ certific~te of public convenience and necessity 
from the Co~ssion and on June 15, 1938, filed ru1~s ~d 
regulc.tions providing for rcf't;nds on a .footage basis. 

Seller takes the position that Mr. Fc.ries did not acquire 
said certificate at the public auction ~d pOints out that the 
Commission, by Decision No. 41650, saw fit to grant a new 
certificate to it and to direct it to file rules and I'egul~­
tions. 

-5 



the footage' rue. On the other hand~ Exhibit 4 filed in this 

proceeding, ~icn is a photostat copy of a letter dated January 

16, 1946, from Mr. Faries, then the ow.ner of the ~ter system, 

indicates that the 35% rtlle was the basis to be used in computing 

refunds, rather thar~ the footage rule. !he treasurer of Seller 

testified that his review of the company's records indicates to' 

him that the gross revenue rule was snd is the ~ppropriate one 

to be used. 

Upon reViewing the record., the Commission is of the 

opinion that the proposed transfer 'Will not be adverse to the 

public interest, that the request of app1ic~ts Should be granted, 

and that Mountain Properties, Inc. sho~d adopt the ratesj rules 

and regulations of Twenty-nine Pc.l:n.s Utili ties Co. and thereafter 

make refunds of the advmlces it will assume in accordance lli th 

the terms of said rules and regulations~ that is, using the gross 

revenue rule as provided in RuJ.e 19. 

Under the agreement 01' s~e, Seller mll be responsible 

for pny:i.!lg the 2mounts of such ndvmlces 'Which had accrued UP. to 

MarCh 1, 1951. The suggestion was made by one of the parties that 

the Seller be required to deposit in escrow the amounts of such re­

funds. Ho"'"ever, the testimony offered by Seller indicates that i't 

has suf:f'icient cash on hand to p~y the aIilounts accrued up to the end 

-6 



• A~32256 ~r 

of 1950> reported at $2,333.92 computed on the gross revenue oasis, 

mld that "While those accruing during January and February have not 

bc~ computed, ~d arc not rcqu~red to be computed until July, ~t 

should hav~ sufficient resources, to ~able it to disCharge its 

oblig~tions under the ~gre~ent of sale. It does not appear neces­

s~ry to the Commission to iI:lpose such tl. condi t10n 1n passing on this 

applic<ltion. 

The issue of the $76,000 of stock by Buyer in payment for 

the properties herein authorized to be sold and trDnsferred 'Will be 

authorized by ~ supplementlll order in Appli,~~tion No. 32255 •. 

Public hearings h.lvinS; been held in the above ent1 tled 

application and the Commission ltaving considered the matter znd being 

of the opinion that the <lpplicat1on should be gra.'"l.ted, a~ herein 

provided; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY O:RDERED as follows: 

1. Twenty-nine Palms utili ties Co." after the effective 

date hereof' and on or bCf'ore December 31" 1951, may sell and transfer 
• 

1 ts public utility water system to 'Mountain Properties, Inc. in 

accordance with the terms ;md co,nd1 tions set forth in t.i.e agreement 

of snle filed in this proceeding as Exhibit A ~d in the record in 

this matter. 

2. 1lle action taken herein shall not be constru.ed to 00 

a. finding of the value of the system heroin authorized to be tr~s­

ferred. 

3. The rates" rules ~nd regulations of TWenty-nine Palms 

Utilities Co. now on file with the Commission shall be ref1led 

-7 



A. '32256 MMW 

Wi thin thirty (30) days <::otter the do.tc of transfer under 'the name or 

MO\lnt~1n Properties." Inc., in tl.ccordance 'With the procedure pre­

scribed by General Order No. 96, or, in lieu of such refil1ng, . 

Mounta~ Properties." Inc. may file ~ notice of adoption o! said rates, 

rules :md regul~tions. No inC'rec.ses in the present lawfully filed 

rates shall be made unless authorized by the Commission. 

4. Twenty-nine Palms Utilities Co. shall trtnsfer to 

Mountain Properties, ~c. all i~rcfunded deposits by customers to 

insure p~~ent of w~ter ch~rge:s" which deposits shall 'become the 

obligation for refund by Moun~dn Properties." 1nc. 

5. If the <luthori ty herein grMtod is exercised" Twcnty­

n~e Palms Utilities Co. shall file vl~~ the Commission, on or before 

J~WJ.r:I 31, 1952." a statement showing the ~ount of accrued consumers' 

adv~ces for construction as or Maren l." 1951." for ~iCh it became 

liable for repayment, the nomes of those to whom pttyci.ble, 2nd the 

da.te .. or dntes" when paid or to be paid by it. 

6. The authority her,ein grDnted will become effective 

twenty (20) d~ys after the date hereof. 

Dated at~ ~e /;&, / , Cali1'ornia, this 

of June, 1951. o 

. Commissioners. " 

-8 


